Information on the distribution of earnings resolved at the Company's shareholders'

meeting is available on the Market Observation Post System and other channels.

 Notes to the parent company only financial statements of KAULIN MFG. CO.,

LTD.(Continued)

- 198 -

4. Treasury Stock

On March 25, 2021, the company's board of directors resolved to buy back shares to

motivate employees and retain outstanding talent. It is anticipated that from March 26, 2021 to

May 24, 2021, the company will repurchase 3,000,000 ordinary shares, with a repurchase price

range of 13 to 19 dollars per share. If the share price falls below the lower limit of the repurchase

price, repurchasing can continue. As of December 31, 2023, 1,500,000 repurchased shares that

have not been cancelled are still held.

The company's held treasury stock cannot be pledged according to the Securities Trading

Law and cannot enjoy shareholder rights before transfer.

5. Other equity (net after tax)

Exchange

difference on

translation of the

financial

statements of

foreign operations

Financial assets

measured at fair

value through

other

comprehensive

income

Unrealized gains

or losses Total

 Balance on Jan. 1, 2023 $ (128,307)   (37,001)   (165,308)

 Exchange differences on translation  (24,305)   -   (24,305)

Unrealized valuation loss of

financial assets measured at fair

value through other

comprehensive income  -   (608)   (608)

Disposal of equity instruments at fair

value through other

comprehensive income  -   37,609   37,609

 Balance on Dec.31, 2023 $ (152,612)   -   (152,612)

 Balance on Jan. 1, 2022 $ (173,209)   (28,843)   (202,052)

 Exchange differences on translation  44,902   -   44,902

Financial assets measured at fair

value through other

comprehensive income Unrealized

gains or losses  -   (8,158)   (8,158)

 Balance on Dec.31, 2022 $ (128,307)   (37,001)   (165,308)

(18) Earnings Per Share

The calculations of the Company's basic and diluted earnings per share are as follows:

1. Basic earnings per share
  2023 2022

 Net profit attributable to equity holders of the

Company's ordinary shares $ 14,025   186,461

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares

outstanding (in thousands)  182,108   182,108

 Basic earnings per share (NTD) $ 0.08   1.02

 Notes to the parent company only financial statements of KAULIN MFG. CO.,

LTD.(Continued

- 199 -

2. Diluted earnings per share

  2023 2022

 Net profit attributable to equity holders of the